2-78

## RESOLUTION.

WHEREAS, Leonardtown Volunteer Fire Department was founded in the year 1928.

WHEREAS, Leonardtown Volunteer Fire Department was chartered by a group of men dedicated to service of their community.

WHEREAS, the department has served the residents of the Third Election District in particular and St. Mary's County in general in all aspects of fire fighting, safety and protection for fifty consecutive years.

WHEREAS, the department today, through the concern and untiring efforts of its members, continues to carry forth and bear witness to the high ideals of its founding fathers.

WHEREAS, the Commissioners of Leonardtown, on behalf of her citizenry, recognize the high goals and lofty achievements of the department.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF LEONARDTOWN, this 11th day of September, 1978, that this document bear witness to the fifty years of volunteer, professional fire fighting service provided the citizens of Leonardtown by Leonardtown Volunteer Fire Department.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution be presented to the Leonardtown Volunteer Fire Department and that a copy be included in the minutes of this Board.

THE COMMISSIONERS OF LEONARDTOWN

. Harry Noris, III, President

Raymond H. Hall

Heorge 1

Robert C. Wather

Robert C. Wathen

Robert G. Mattingly

Priscilla Ann Varner, Secretary